



26 June 2021

# CONSUMER PRICE INDEX (FEBRUARY 2019 = 100) – JUNE 2021

The month on month inflation rate in June 2021 was 3.88 percent gaining 1.34 percentage points on the May 2021 rate of 2.54 percent. **(See note on period of data collection below).**

This means that prices as measured by the all items CPI increased by an average rate of 3.88 percent from May 2021 to June 2021.

- *The month-on-month inflation rate is given by the percentage change in the index of the relevant month of the current year compared with the index of the previous month in the current year.*

The month on month Food and Non Alcoholic Beverages inflation rate stood at 3.21 percent in June 2021, gaining 2.26 percentage points on the May 2021 rate of 0.95 percent. The month on month non-food inflation rate stood at 4.38 percent, gaining 0.63 percentage points on the May 2021 rate of 3.75 percent.

- 
- 
- 
- 

The CPI for the month ending June 2021 stood at 2, 986.44 compared to 2, 874.85 in May 2021 and 1,445.21 in June 2020.

The year on year inflation rate (annual percentage change) for the month of June 2021 as measured by the all items Consumer Price Index (CPI) stood at 106.64 percent.

This means that prices as measured by the all items CPI increased by an average of 106.64 percent between June 2020 and June 2021.

*The year-on-year inflation rate is given by the percentage change in the index of the relevant month of the current year compared with the index of the same month in the previous year.*

## • Period of Data Collection

- 

It is important to note that data on prices was collected during the period from 14 to 18 June 2021. The changes in prices in this report refer to that period of data collection.

## THE NEW CONSUMER PRICE INDEX

With effect from March 2019 ZIMSTAT is publishing the new Consumer Price Index (CPI) with new weights and a classification. The use of a Classification of Individual Consumption by Purpose (COICOP) resulted in the creation of a new classification which resulted in coming up with 83 classes, 41 groups and 12 divisions. The number of items in the CPI basket is 495.

The implementation of the COICOP classification is also part of the harmonisation project of Consumer Price Indices in different regions like the SADC region. All member states are supposed to adopt the new procedure to enable inter country comparisons of the CPI and the rate of inflation. The new weights are therefore applicable from February 2019 onwards.

### **Mean Month on Month Rates**

The mean month on month inflation rate for the period January to December 2020 was 13.8 percent while the mean month on month inflation rate for the same period in 2019 was 17.0 percent. The mean month on month inflation rate from January to June 2021 was 3.2 percent.

### ***Contact us***

Tel : 706681/7

E-mail : [prices@zimstat.co.zw](mailto:prices@zimstat.co.zw)

### **Provincial Consumer Price Indices**

Provincial Consumer Price Indices are shown on page 9. Provincial month on month Consumer Price Indices are shown on page 10 and Provincial year on year inflation rates are shown on page 11.

**Table 1: Month on month inflation rate from June 2020 to June 2021**

Months	Jun-20	Jul-20	Aug-20	Sep-20	Oct-20	Nov-20	Dec-20	Jan-21	Feb-21	Mar-21	Apr-21	May-21	Jun-21
Monthly inflation rate	31.7	35.5	8.4	3.8	4.4	3.2	4.2	5.4	3.5	2.3	1.6	2.5	3.9

**Figure 1: Month on month inflation rate from June 2020 to June 2021**



# Consumer Price Index (February 2019=100)

	Food and non alcoholic beverages	Alcoholic beverages and tobacco	Clothing and footwear	Housing water electricity gas and other fuels	Furniture, household equipment and maintenance	Health	Transport	Communication	Recreation and culture	Education	Restaurants and hotels	Miscellaneous goods and services	All Items	Inflation Rate (%) <u>Monthly</u>	Inflation Rate (%) <u>Annual</u>
<b>Weights</b>	<b>31.3</b>	<b>4.9</b>	<b>4.3</b>	<b>27.6</b>	<b>5.3</b>	<b>1.4</b>	<b>8.4</b>	<b>2.7</b>	<b>2.3</b>	<b>4.3</b>	<b>1.1</b>	<b>6.5</b>	<b>100.0</b>		
<b>2013</b>	60.8	64.3	51.9	89.5	55.9	64.7	48.4	119.6	52.3	73.9	59.6	59.5	63.2		1.6
<b>2014</b>	58.9	65.5	51.7	90.3	54.7	65.2	48.7	114.6	51.8	85.7	60.0	58.3	63.1		-0.2
<b>2015</b>	56.9	65.7	51.0	88.0	53.6	65.7	48.0	98.7	51.4	85.9	59.4	57.8	61.6		-2.4
<b>2016</b>	55.0	64.9	50.2	85.9	52.0	65.6	46.9	97.1	51.0	94.9	59.4	56.8	60.6		-1.6
<b>2017</b>	56.4	65.1	50.1	84.6	53.8	65.7	46.6	96.9	51.9	94.3	60.2	58.0	61.1		0.9
<b>2018</b>	64.8	69.6	60.9	85.5	63.7	70.7	50.5	96.5	62.6	96.1	66.1	66.1	67.6		10.6
<b>2019</b>	295.7	293.6	269.5	163.1	262.7	300.5	252.1	186.9	270.7	127.0	241.9	279.4	240.3		255.3
<b>2020</b>	2,072.8	2,185.2	2,015.1	663.0	1,710.4	2,345.5	1,481.0	2,655.8	1,808.5	547.0	1,590.9	2,356.4	1,579.1		557.2
<b>2019 Jan Reb</b>	96.6	97.1	94.4	97.3	97.3	97.2	108.3	99.9	96.7	100.0	97.8	95.8	98.4	10.8	56.9
<b>Feb</b>	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	1.7	59.4
<b>Mar</b>	105.1	114.3	105.6	102.3	105.2	102.3	103.1	100.1	103.9	103.7	104.5	105.2	104.4	4.4	66.8
<b>Apr</b>	113.3	128.1	112.5	103.0	111.3	122.7	106.6	103.6	109.5	110.8	125.2	110.8	110.1	5.5	75.9
<b>May</b>	133.3	155.7	125.9	105.6	124.2	143.3	123.8	136.0	142.1	114.2	133.5	120.7	124.0	12.5	97.9
<b>Jun</b>	206.7	219.4	201.3	124.8	203.4	210.0	175.7	139.2	192.4	114.3	171.9	164.9	172.6	39.3	175.7
<b>Jul</b>	247.9	271.5	257.0	136.2	258.3	301.0	222.1	149.6	262.0	126.9	224.3	230.6	208.9	21.0	230.4
<b>Aug</b>	293.9	320.6	284.8	154.8	287.2	323.5	294.6	251.1	295.2	132.1	243.7	273.9	246.7	18.1	288.6
<b>Sep</b>	351.3	355.9	334.5	178.8	329.5	383.9	344.2	254.3	348.4	137.5	264.3	369.7	290.4	17.7	353.3
<b>Oct</b>	521.2	508.2	458.8	247.9	445.3	517.5	435.5	277.5	459.1	145.0	364.6	480.8	402.9	38.7	440.2
<b>Nov</b>	639.1	592.3	543.0	262.4	516.1	613.2	477.7	313.7	553.6	169.8	497.6	595.6	473.3	17.5	481.1
<b>Dec</b>	739.8	660.4	616.2	344.4	574.5	691.3	534.1	318.1	585.2	170.1	574.9	704.5	551.6	16.6	521.1
<b>2020 Jan Reb</b>	758.7	672.5	639.8	346.5	583.2	728.1	546.1	327.0	596.9	186.1	590.5	717.7	563.9	2.2	473.3
<b>Feb</b>	810.3	729.6	703.9	354.3	623.9	885.0	598.6	1,046.4	704.1	362.8	607.7	939.1	640.2	13.5	540.2
<b>Mar</b>	953.6	939.4	965.2	556.8	807.1	1,126.5	707.0	1,091.0	1,118.1	365.2	714.0	1,152.1	810.4	26.6	676.4
<b>Apr</b>	1,224.1	1,185.6	1,095.1	573.8	1,001.3	1,408.9	769.7	1,124.3	1,223.4	369.3	864.5	1,326.3	953.4	17.6	765.6
<b>May</b>	1,404.3	1,528.2	1,303.1	593.4	1,215.2	1,666.7	946.5	1,171.8	1,346.2	369.4	1,121.2	1,635.5	1,097.7	15.1	785.5
<b>Jun</b>	1,934.3	2,067.0	1,939.5	638.0	1,679.5	2,396.2	1,253.9	1,444.2	1,877.4	372.6	1,485.1	2,118.1	1,445.2	31.7	737.3
<b>Jul</b>	2,669.1	2,755.2	2,636.4	715.0	2,224.5	3,051.6	1,889.0	3,161.1	2,199.0	376.9	2,047.1	2,854.7	1,958.7	35.5	837.5
<b>Aug</b>	2,837.3	3,022.6	2,834.6	735.2	2,398.7	3,265.8	2,097.1	3,779.7	2,369.4	677.9	2,219.1	3,174.0	2,124.0	8.4	761.0
<b>Sep</b>	2,896.3	3,099.0	2,882.9	757.3	2,435.2	3,350.4	2,132.6	4,529.6	2,506.7	836.6	2,226.4	3,404.3	2,205.2	3.8	659.4
<b>Oct</b>	2,983.2	3,274.9	2,955.2	874.1	2,458.4	3,387.8	2,197.1	4,700.9	2,546.6	877.7	2,320.4	3,556.0	2,301.7	4.4	471.3
<b>Nov</b>	3,099.9	3,396.1	3,065.4	903.4	2,508.0	3,410.1	2,276.1	4,719.1	2,590.9	883.9	2,421.5	3,630.2	2,374.2	3.2	401.7
<b>Dec</b>	3,302.5	3,551.8	3,159.8	908.1	2,589.6	3,469.0	2,358.3	4,774.2	2,623.5	885.5	2,472.8	3,768.8	2,474.5	4.2	348.6
<b>2021 Jan</b>	3,561.4	3,709.2	3,196.3	952.0	2,676.4	3,749.3	2,449.6	4,808.2	2,668.6	886.0	2,682.4	3,944.7	2,608.8	5.4	362.6
<b>Feb</b>	3,718.9	3,830.5	3,226.4	982.6	2,723.6	3,842.4	2,553.0	4,808.5	2,655.0	887.1	2,734.6	4,134.6	2,698.9	3.5	321.6
<b>Mar</b>	3,812.5	3,886.0	3,244.6	998.4	2,763.0	3,983.8	2,586.7	5,052.9	2,686.3	891.9	2,830.2	4,264.4	2,759.8	2.3	240.6
<b>Apr</b>	3,875.6	3,925.7	3,299.9	1,009.9	2,791.9	4,022.0	2,610.5	5,054.4	2,708.3	1,036.6	2,929.1	4,336.8	2,803.6	1.6	194.1
<b>May</b>	3,912.6	4,004.7	3,341.0	1,019.6	2,941.3	4,139.0	2,662.4	5,072.2	3,226.4	1,036.6	3,636.3	4,608.3	2,874.8	2.5	161.9
<b>Jun</b>	4,038.0	4,115.4	3,442.9	1,118.6	3,069.5	4,271.1	2,752.8	5,152.0	3,286.7	1,094.7	3,703.2	4,796.8	2,986.4	3.9	106.6







All ITEMS	100.00	100.00	1097.65	1445.21	1958.72	2123.97	2205.24	2301.67	2374.24	2474.51	2608.79	2698.89	2759.83	2803.57	2874.85	2986.44	3.88	106.64
Food and non alcoholic beverages	31.30	100.00	1404.34	1934.26	2669.10	2837.28	2896.30	2983.22	3099.92	3302.51	3561.35	3718.89	3812.52	3875.55	3912.56	4038.04	3.21	108.76
Non food	68.70	100.00	957.90	1222.36	1635.00	1798.92	1890.33	1991.09	2043.55	2097.20	2174.72	2234.08	2280.13	2315.08	2401.97	2507.24	4.38	105.12



# Consumer Price Index (February 2019=100)

	Inflation Rate (%) Monthly
2019 Jan	10.8
Feb	1.7
Mar	4.4
Apr	5.5
May	12.5
Jun	39.3
Jul	21.0
Aug	18.1
Sep	17.7
Oct	38.8
Nov	17.5
Dec	16.6
2020 Jan	2.2
Feb	13.5
Mar	26.6
Apr	17.6
May	15.1
Jun	31.7
Jul	35.5
Aug	8.4
Sep	3.8
Oct	4.4
Nov	3.2
Dec	4.2
2021 Jan	5.4
Feb	3.5
Mar	2.3
Apr	1.6
May	2.5
Jun	3.9
Mean Month on Month rate of Inflation from January to June 2021	3.2
Mean Month on Month rate of Inflation from Jan-Dec 2020	13.8
The annual average Month on Month rate of Inflation from Jan-Dec 2019	17.0

## Provincial Consumer Price Indices (February 2019=100)

	Bulawayo	Manicaland	Mash Central	Mash East	Mash West	Mat North	Mat South	Midlands	Masvingo	Harare
<b>2019</b>	239.7	270.5	241.6	237.7	254.8	266.0	235.0	250.8	253.3	261.6
<b>2020</b>	1,465.3	1,629.1	1,899.5	1,470.8	1,671.2	1,670.2	1,327.8	1,506.9	1,672.7	1,555.4
<b>2019 Feb</b>	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0
<b>Mar</b>	104.4	105.1	104.9	100.8	105.9	106.9	103.4	104.6	103.2	104.9
<b>Apr</b>	110.1	110.2	105.8	108.9	111.5	113.6	110.3	113.7	108.7	109.8
<b>May</b>	123.6	130.4	121.3	119.4	127.4	126.9	120.0	126.1	122.9	122.2
<b>Jun</b>	158.9	188.8	174.8	177.0	166.2	182.1	164.0	172.7	171.7	171.7
<b>Jul</b>	198.3	239.9	195.3	199.7	204.0	229.1	197.4	209.8	210.6	206.0
<b>Aug</b>	233.6	274.9	225.7	232.6	244.7	266.2	233.4	241.9	246.7	252.1
<b>Sep</b>	279.8	310.3	260.5	270.8	289.7	304.4	272.9	276.7	278.9	313.0
<b>Oct</b>	377.2	435.3	370.4	379.0	410.8	416.7	359.4	387.3	403.4	425.6
<b>Nov</b>	430.9	495.8	451.0	438.5	487.1	491.0	431.3	468.1	484.9	496.2
<b>Dec</b>	519.9	584.5	547.4	487.6	555.8	588.7	492.4	558.4	555.0	575.6
<b>2020 Jan</b>	530.3	595.6	557.2	502.7	571.3	603.4	500.7	568.7	565.3	589.5
<b>Feb</b>	589.8	656.2	647.6	574.2	623.0	658.1	560.7	631.5	644.7	698.5
<b>Mar</b>	738.4	796.2	837.7	684.8	932.3	814.7	681.8	791.2	777.2	889.4
<b>Apr</b>	873.8	943.3	1,014.5	853.3	1,092.0	973.8	787.7	940.5	955.0	995.1
<b>May</b>	1,000.9	1,108.1	1,220.1	1,016.9	1,205.7	1,143.1	898.6	1,069.5	1,112.7	1,129.8
<b>Jun</b>	1,315.8	1,483.3	1,771.2	1,340.5	1,553.5	1,502.2	1,204.2	1,396.0	1,506.7	1,432.9
<b>Jul</b>	1,774.8	2,025.4	2,438.7	1,861.5	2,048.8	2,145.7	1,676.0	1,863.3	2,116.2	1,885.6
<b>Aug</b>	1,973.2	2,205.8	2,661.3	2,025.9	2,192.9	2,301.2	1,793.9	2,001.6	2,283.7	2,046.9
<b>Sep</b>	2,039.3	2,316.4	2,809.5	2,131.1	2,297.9	2,357.5	1,885.8	2,071.8	2,367.7	2,092.0
<b>Oct</b>	2,166.4	2,388.7	2,851.5	2,161.6	2,418.5	2,403.1	1,915.6	2,182.3	2,484.8	2,222.2
<b>Nov</b>	2,261.9	2,468.3	2,954.1	2,175.2	2,510.7	2,498.1	1,979.8	2,234.0	2,568.9	2,292.0
<b>Dec</b>	2,319.5	2,561.9	3,030.6	2,322.2	2,607.8	2,641.7	2,048.8	2,332.6	2,690.0	2,391.6
<b>2021 Jan</b>	2,453.0	2,774.6	3,140.6	2,470.8	2,741.4	2,820.6	2,154.8	2,443.9	2,849.3	2,488.1
<b>Feb</b>	2,528.5	2,884.7	3,273.2	2,574.4	2,868.3	2,990.2	2,215.2	2,508.3	2,908.0	2,563.8
<b>Mar</b>	2,578.4	2,949.6	3,311.8	2,648.6	2,925.7	3,012.3	2,245.7	2,582.6	2,995.1	2,623.8
<b>Apr</b>	2,593.7	2,978.9	3,382.4	2,698.8	2,982.1	3,091.1	2,296.9	2,611.1	3,049.9	2,665.8
<b>May</b>	2,696.4	3,050.6	3,446.9	2,774.2	3,090.5	3,150.5	2,319.4	2,677.8	3,108.2	2,729.4
<b>Jun</b>	2,766.5	3,161.4	3,698.1	2,888.1	3,184.7	3,227.2	2,366.2	2,753.3	3,197.9	2,874.5

## Provincial Year-on-Year Inflation rates (February 2019=100)

		Bulawayo	Manicaland	Mash Central	Mash East	Mash West	Mat North	Mat South	Midlands	Masvingo	Harare
<b>Year-on-Year Mean</b>	<b>2020</b>	603.8	607.6	800.8	607.1	684.7	637.5	548.5	608.6	670.0	627.9
	<b>2020</b>										
	<b>Jan</b>										
	<b>Feb</b>	489.8	556.2	547.6	474.2	523.0	558.1	460.7	531.5	544.7	598.5
	<b>Mar</b>	607.3	657.5	698.9	579.0	780.7	661.9	559.1	656.3	652.8	747.5
	<b>Apr</b>	693.5	755.8	858.6	683.7	879.7	757.5	614.3	727.5	778.9	806.7
	<b>May</b>	709.8	749.9	905.5	751.4	846.4	801.1	648.9	748.3	805.5	824.7
	<b>Jun</b>	728.0	685.6	913.1	657.4	834.8	724.9	634.3	708.2	777.7	734.3
	<b>Jul</b>	794.9	744.1	1,148.7	832.0	904.5	836.5	748.9	788.3	904.8	815.4
	<b>Aug</b>	744.6	702.4	1,079.1	771.0	796.3	764.4	668.5	727.4	825.8	712.0
	<b>Sep</b>	628.8	646.6	978.4	686.9	693.1	674.5	590.9	648.6	748.8	568.4
	<b>Oct</b>	474.4	448.7	669.8	470.4	488.7	476.7	432.9	463.5	516.0	422.1
	<b>Nov</b>	424.9	397.9	555.1	396.1	415.4	408.8	359.0	377.3	429.8	361.9
	<b>Dec</b>	346.1	338.3	453.7	376.2	369.2	348.7	316.1	317.8	384.7	315.5
	<b>2021</b>										
	<b>Jan</b>	362.6	365.8	463.7	391.5	379.8	367.5	330.4	329.7	404.1	322.1
	<b>Feb</b>	328.7	339.6	405.5	348.4	360.4	354.4	295.1	297.2	351.1	267.1
	<b>Mar</b>	249.2	270.5	295.3	286.8	213.8	269.8	229.4	226.4	285.4	195.0
	<b>Apr</b>	196.8	215.8	233.4	216.3	173.1	217.4	191.6	177.6	219.4	167.9
	<b>May</b>	169.4	175.3	182.5	172.8	156.3	175.6	158.1	150.4	179.3	141.6
	<b>Jun</b>	110.2	113.1	108.8	115.4	105.0	114.8	96.5	97.2	112.2	100.6